(1)	 The aggrieved person has sued the licensee in a court of competent jurisdiction 
and has filed with the Commission written notice of such lawsuit within 60 days 
after its commencement unless the total loss claimed excluding attorneys' fees 
is less than two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500), in which case the notice 
may be filed within 90 days after the termination of all judicial proceedings, 
including appeals;

(2)	 The aggrieved person has obtained final judgment in a court of competent 
jurisdiction against the licensee based upon conversion or other fraudulent

[...]

Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Chapter, the Commission may, in its discretion, 

order that payment be made from the Fund, without requiring a prior judicial determination in any 
case where:

(1)	 The total loss claimed by the claimant is two thousand five hundred dollars 
($2,500) or less;

(2)	 The amount of alleged loss is readily ascertainable rather than speculative in 
nature;

(3)	 The alleged loss is one that is otherwise compensable under this Chapter;
(4)	 The claimant filed a properly notarized complaint with the Commission not